

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BULK JULIANA LTD. and M/V BULK JULIANA,
her engines, tackle, apparel, etc., *in rem*,

Petitioners,

versus

WORLD FUEL SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE LTD.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER B. SLOSS
Counsel of Record
psloss@mrsnola.com
ROBERT H. MURPHY
rmurphy@mrsnola.com
DONALD R. WING
dwing@mrsnola.com
MURPHY, ROGERS, SLOSS, GAMBEL
& TOMPKINS, APLC
701 Poydras Street, Suite 400
New Orleans, Louisiana 70139
Telephone: (504) 523-0400

*Attorneys for Claimant-Petitioner,
Bulk Juliana Ltd., appearing
solely as the Owner and Claimant
of the M/V BULK JULIANA*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. Relevant Facts.....	4
2. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The choice of law clause is an improper attempt to create a maritime lien by contract where none arises by operation of law	8
II. The enforcement of a maritime lien based on the contractual choice of law provision violates the longstanding rule that jurisdiction cannot be conferred by consent.....	12
III. The federal circuit courts are split on whether a maritime lien can arise based on a contract to which the vessel's owner is not a party	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The issues presented in this case implicate Petitioner’s fundamental property rights.....	18
V. This Court should determine whether the plain and ordinary meaning of “General Maritime Law of the United States” in WFS Singapore’s General Terms and Conditions includes a statutory lien under the U.S. maritime lien statutes	21
VI. The resolution of the issues presented here is of widespread commercial importance to the global shipping community, an ex- tremely important industry worldwide.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion filed April 1, 2016.....	App. 1
District Court Order and Reasons filed Febru- ary 11, 2015	App. 22
46 U.S.C. § 31301	App. 37
46 U.S.C. § 31341	App. 39
46 U.S.C. § 31342	App. 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	12
<i>Arochem Corp. v. Vilomi, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>Bergholm v. Peoria Life Ins. Co. of Peoria, Ill.</i> , 284 U.S. 489 (1932)	21
<i>Bominflot, Inc. v. M/V HENRICH S</i> , 465 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Bradford Marine, Inc. v. M/V SEA FALCON</i> , 64 F.3d 585 (11th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Comar Marine Corp. v. Raider Marine Logistics LLC</i> , 792 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	12
<i>Crocker Nat. Bank v. Ideco Div. of Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	22
<i>Effjohn Int’l Cruise Holdings, Inc. v. A & L Sales, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982).....	18
<i>Gulf Trading & Transport Co. v. The Vessel HOEGH SHIELD</i> , 658 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1981)	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Halcyon Isle Bankers Trust Int’l, Ltd. v. Todd Shipyards Corp.</i> , [1981] A.C. 221.....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hapag-Lloyd Aktiengesellschaft v. U.S. Oil Trading LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>In re Eagle Geophysical, Inc.</i> , 256 B.R. 852 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Ins. Co. of N. America v. S/S American Argosy</i> , 732 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	20
<i>Liverpool & London Steamship Protection and Indemnity Ass’n Ltd. v. QUEEN OF LEMAN MV</i> , 296 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17, 20
<i>Maritrend, Inc. v. Serac & Co. (Shipping) Ltd.</i> , 348 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Newell v. Norton</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall) 257 (1865)	9
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	21
<i>O.W. Bunker Malta Ltd. v. MV TROGIR</i> , 602 Fed.Appx. 673 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 19, 20
<i>Piedmont & Georges Creek Coal Co. v. Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1 (1920).....	9, 14, 30
<i>Racal Survey USA, Inc. v. M/V COUNT FLEET</i> , 231 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Radcliff Americas Ltd. v. M/V TYSON LYKES</i> , 996 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Rainbow Line, Inc. v. M/V TEQUILA</i> , 480 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1973)	9, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Sembawang Shipyard, Ltd. v. Charger, Inc. and M/V CHARGER</i> , 955 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1992) ...	2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	18
<i>Stevens Shipping and Terminal Co. v. JAPAN RAINBOW II MV</i> , 334 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>The Andres Boniocio</i> , (1993) 3 S.L.R. 521 (Singapore C.A.).....	28
<i>The Bird of Paradise</i> , 72 U.S. 545 (1866)	9, 14
<i>The Kate</i> , 164 U.S. 458 (1896).....	25
<i>The Ohn Mariana ex Peony</i> , (1992) 2 S.L.R. 623 (Singapore High Ct.)	29
<i>The Rock Island Bridge</i> , 73 U.S. 213 (1867)	12
<i>The Valencia v. Ziegler</i> , 165 U.S. 264 (1897)	25
<i>Tramp Oil & Marine, Ltd. v. M/V MERMAID I</i> , 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986)	14, 15
<i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V HARMONY CONTAINER</i> , 518 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Trinidad Foundry and Fabricating, Ltd. v. M/V K.A.S. Camilla</i> , 966 F.2d 613 (11th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Triton Marine Fuels, Ltd. v. M/V PACIFIC CHU-KOTKA</i> , 575 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Triton Marine Fuels, Ltd. v. M/V PACIFIC CHU-KOTKA</i> , 671 F.Supp.2d 753 (D.Md. 2009).....	25
<i>UPT Pool Ltd. v. Dynamic Oil Trading (Sing.) PTE. Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 4005527 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2015)	19, 26
<i>Vandewater v. Mills</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 82 (1856)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
Art. III, § 2, U.S. Const.	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1333	7
46 U.S.C. § 31301	4, 8, 24
46 U.S.C. § 31326	28
46 U.S.C. § 31341	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 31342	<i>passim</i>
Rule C of the Supplemental Rules for Admiralty and Maritime Claims and Asset Forfeiture Actions of the Federal Rules of Civil Proce- dure.....	6, 7, 12
Rule E(8) of the Supplemental Rules for Admi- ralty and Maritime Claims and Asset Forfei- ture Actions of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	iii
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gilmore & Black, <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975)	25, 28
Martin Davies, <i>Choice of Law and U.S. Maritime Liens</i> , 83 Tul. L. Rev. 1435 (2009).....	11
Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (5th ed. 2011)	23
William Tetly, <i>Maritime Liens and Claims</i> (2d ed. 1998)	28
